#### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, March 6, 2025

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Strand, Commissioner Nieto and Commissioner Hawkins.

#### **Minutes**

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, February 27, 2025.

2020-CW-104 - Application of the Village of Fontana, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct the Proposed Well No. 5, in the Village of Fontana, Walworth County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

2800-CW-103 - Application of the City of Kaukauna, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct Water Treatment System Improvements in the City of Kaukauna, Outagamie County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3980-CW-107 - Application of the Village of Mukwonago, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a Hydrous Manganese Oxide Treatment System at Well No. 4, Well House Improvements at Well No. 3 and Supply Main Modifications at Well No. 5 and No. 6 in the Village of Mukwonago, Waukesha and Walworth Counties, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5820-TE-103 - Application of Superior Water, Light and Power Company for Approval of a Commercial Electric Vehicle Charging Pilot Program Tariff

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6680-CE-188 - Application of Wisconsin Power and Light Company for a Certificate of Authority to Refurbish the Bent Tree Wind Farm in Freeborn County, Minnesota

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, March 6, 2025 Page 2

## 5590-WR-108 - Application of the City of South Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

### 5-UF-2025 - Administration of the Universal Service Fund 2025

### **Appointments to Universal Service Fund Council**

The Commission approved the proposed reappointments of David Berka, Amanda Miller, Brian Peters, and John Kinstler to the United Service Fund Counsel (USFC).

The Commission approved the proposed new appointments of Leslie Spencer Herrera, Chung Seon Yoon, and Christopher Brophy to the USFC.

The Commission directed the Division of Digital Access, Consumer and Environmental Affairs to draft an order consistent with its discussion.

5-AE-254 - Joint Application for Approval of a Multi-Party Facilities Construction Agreement and Guarantee or Letter of Credit Transaction between American Transmission Company LLC and Wisconsin Power and Light Company

Draft Final Decision and Delegation of Authority Related to Multi-Party Facilities Construction Agreements And Guarantee or Letters of Credit

This item was laid over for a future discussion.

# 6240-CC-241226 - Request for Formal Review of Complaint Filed by Matthew Fernholz Against Waukesha Water Utility

## Review on Remand from Waukesha County Circuit Court

The Commission reviewed the record that was developed after the matter was remanded to the Commission from Waukesha County Circuit Court and affirmed its Final Decision, maintaining that there is not sufficient cause to warrant a formal review of the complaint submitted by Matthew Fernholz against Waukesha Water Utility.

The Commission directed the Division of Digital Access, Consumer and Environmental Affairs to draft a Final Decision on Remand consistent with its discussion.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, March 6, 2025
Page 3

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:32 a.m.

Cru Stubley

Secretary to the Commission

DL:02064605